FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AUDIT REPORT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

FIELD WORK COMPLETED NOVEMBER 21, 1997

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION, FLORIDA DIVISION WINTER HAVEN, FLORIDA POLK COUNTY

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY AUDIT

DOCKET NUMBER 970002-EG

AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 97-161-3-1

AUDIT MANAGER/DISTRICT AUDIT SUPERVISOR
ORLANDO

12632.97

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	P	age	
I.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY		
	AUDIT PURPOSE	. 1	
	SCOPE LIMITATION	. 1	
	DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE	. 1	
	OPINION	. 1	
II.	AUDIT SCOPE	. 1	
III.	EXHIBITS		
	1. TRUE-UP CALCULATION	. 3	
	A TRIPREDECT DESCRIPTION	à	

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AUDIT PURPOSE: We have applied the procedures in Section II of this report to the appended Energy Conservation Program Costs, Schedules CT-3 (Exhibits 1 and II) filed by Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, Florida Division, in support of the Conservation Cost Recovery for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 1997. The last day of field work was November 21, 1997.

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit; accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted audit standards and produce audited financial statements for public use.

OPINION: Subject to the procedures described in Section II, Schedules CT-3 (Exhibits I and II) for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 1997, represent utility bocks and records that have been maintained in substantial compliance with Commission directives. The expressed opinions extend only to the scope of work described in Section II of this report.

II. AUDIT SCOPE

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit work described below. When used in this section of the report, COMPILED defines completed audit work as:

COMPILED: means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general ledger; visually scanned accounts for error or inconsistency; disclosed any unresolved error, irregularity or inconsistency; and, except as otherwise noted, performed no other audit work.

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY REVENUES: Compiled Energy Conservation Revenues for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 1997. Recalculated conservation revenues for several months and agreed billing factors for all months to company billing register. Verified factors agreed to Commission orders.

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY EXPENSES: Compiled conservation expenses for each program. Tested and recalculated all payroll and benefit costs. Judgmentally tested a small sample of advertising expenses and incentive payments for proper program, classification, timing, and amount. Analyzed vehicle expenses to ensure consistency with prior periods. Tested 100 percent of common costs to ensure they were eligible for conservation cost recovery.

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY TRUE-UP: Recalculated company's exhibits for net true-up and interest provision. Verified use of the 30-day commercial paper rates as published in the Wall Street Journal.

OTHER: Reviewed company's Board of Directors' minutes for items impacting Energy Conservation Cost Recovery.

. .

										COMPANY	Owenpools Utiline Cor Ducint No. 870003-65 Earlie EAS-1	Das Corpuration 13-655	
			2	BARROY CONSE	ENERGY COMBENATION 40A, STREET ON CALATION OF TRUE UP AND STREET PROMISOR SEPTEMBER 1987	COREST LESS THE	IOUGH SEPTEME	AND INTEREST PI	NOMBON		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
CONSERVATION	8	NON	2000	***	Đ	TANK	144	HARY	AN.	W	AUS	ĥ	TOTAL
1. ROS AUDIT PIESS		۰	0	0	۰	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	a
2. OTHER PROGRAM REVS.	•	ø	0	0	0	0	o	0	0				
3. CONSISTY, AUJ REVS	(N.887.88)	(17,919,44)	COL 200 AND	CR. 804 52)	CLANLES	(17,878.41)	(14,168.65)	(17,281.69)	(13,386.37)	(13,588,49)	(12,617,29)	(10,671.09)	1210,402,50
A TOTAL RENBAUES	(14,607.50)	(17,010.44)	(22,388.80)	(28,504.52)	(12,842.20)	(17,578.41)	(14,105.60)	(17,201.00)	(13,200,27)	(13,003,40)	(12,527,30)	(12,521.88)	(210,402.00
A PHICOR PERIOD TRUE-UP NOT APPLICABLE TO THEE PERIOD	CHALLY	CHRC	CHWES	(1988.17)	(388.17)	COMMED	(2188.17)	CHATO	CHREST	(1)	CDBN, TJ.	088.17	RUBRON
A. COHERNATION REVE APPLICABLE TO THE PERCO.	(NEW TR	(17,888.81)	(02.604.00)	CHETARIS	(23,298.43)	(18,244.58)	(10,064.83)	(17,627.40)	(9,792.89)	(13,191,40)	以開告	Gr. Marret)	CHCHES
7. CONSERVATION EXPS (PROB CF-3, PAGE 1)	25, 106, 76	13,223,41	24,700,60	23,713.17	20,405,30	10,000,61	22,794.78	18,814.34	27,503,45	21,653,40	25,586,75	10,417.00	204,000,22
A. TRUE-UP THES PERCOD	0,442.01	(4,002.30)	12,004.87	(3,157,52)	2712.13	181139	4,256.54	1,100.40	14,771.11	7,471.74	43432	2,030,40	40,002,63
8. BRTER, PRICK, THIS PERSOD (PROMICTICA), PAGE 3)	ā	16.76	37.54	11.08	40.00	104	80.00	17.00	110.81	162.57	201.00	207.00	1,047.88
10. TRUBLUP & BYTER, PROV. BEGINNERS OF MONTH	(4,386.42)	4,042.07	CHELIN	N,000.09	11,310,75	8,018.78	10,380.61	14,043.48	16,000.02	30,817.41	38,017.00	42 222 48	
11. PRIGHT TRUSHUP COLLECTED/(SEPLANDED)	288.17	200.17	208.07	286.17	20.00	製け	200,17	300.17	208.17	308.17	398.17	D III	
12. TOTAL NET THUBLE? (SKAM LINES 6+6+10+11)	10 2893	1,962,80	14,050.83	11,319,73	8,048.78	19,286.01	N.90.48	14,588.62	39,017,41	30,017.89	67,827.48	00,000.16	90,946,39

EXHIBIT II

SICHEDALE CT-3 PAGE 3 OF 3									\$		Decimit No., 970002-813 Ennat Brib. 1 Page 7 of 14		
				28	CALCUAATION OF 15 FOR MONTHS 0	MUBLUP AND BATT SCHOOLS 1686 TO	CALCUATION OF TRUBLE AND INTEREST PROVIDES SEPTEMBER 1997 FOR MONTHS CONTRIBUTED 1997	100 Had					
ACIBIODA PROCESS	MOHTH MO.1	MONTH NO.2	MOMTH NO.3	MOWTH NO. 4	NO, 6	MONTH NO. 6	MOM T.O.	MORTH NO. 8	MONTH NO.9	MONTH NO. 10	MORTH 11 OH	MONTH NO.12	7014,
1. GEORGING TRUBUP	(4,388,42)	8,842.07	1,582.80	M,050.79	11,319,75	8,018.78	10,280.51	14,942.48	14,300.62	30,817.41	30,017.09	47,527.49	
2 BICHG TRUE-UP BEFORE 45 PITEREST	0.699.79	LOTTON	14,013.04	11,259.63	8,972,79	N 234.00	14,883.82	18,498.13	30,706.00	3,485.22	47,838.38	10,722.49	
3. TOTAL BEONEWIG 4. BACHAD TRUELLP	1,400.34	7,438.11	15,500.74	28,310,62	20,302,03	10,234.79	25,104.73	21,428.80	47,27% AN	27.725.00	. M,044.28	00,540,50	
4. AMERIADE TRUELUP (LINE 3 TRUES SON)	734.67	3714.08	7,798.27	CARA	19,140.27	6,0739	12,982,17	16,718.80	25,69,78	HARA	9220	48,774.99	
6. MITER PATE - 18T DAY OF REPORTING HONTH	1,440%	\$1000	8.450%	\$1000P	8.400%	8.4004	6.740%	A.COVA.	\$100W	0.620%	47007	\$1000	
4. BRTER, PATE - 1ST DAY OF SUBSECUENT MONTH	6,280%	1,4976	8,000%	A-650%	0.410%	8.Ners.	8-620%	\$ 600%	40004	1.00%	6,080%	\$500%	
7. TOTAL (SUIL LINES & & 6)	ALCON.	10.630%	11,400%	11,409%	10,800%	11,170%	11,200%	11,230%	11,220%	11,300%	11.140%	11,000%	
A. AND DITEREST NATE (LINE 7 THAIRS 60%)	8.410%	S. 412%	8.700%	8.700%	£440%	4.500%	A.020%	4010	8,610%	8,000%	40079	\$ \$400.00	
6. MONTHLY AND BITTENGET RACTE	0.487%	0.4075	0.479%	0.477%	0.400%	0.40PL	at2978	0.400%	0.400%	0.4078.	0.4045	0.4625	
NO. INTERNEST PROVISION G.RIE 4 TIMES LIVE SI	10.03	81878	NO.768	990.11	941.00	PALST	82,003	173.48	9110.51	A CHI	\$201.09	87773	11,942.83

MEMORANDUM

December 9, 1997

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM: DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER)

RE: DOCKET NO. 970002-EG -- CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CONSERVATION AUDIT REPORT - PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997 AUDIT CONTROL NO. 97-161-3-1

The above-referenced audit report is forwarded. Audit exceptions document deviations from the Uniform System of Accounts, Commission rule or order, Staff Accounting Bulletin and generally accepted accounting principles. Audit disclosures show information that may influence the decision process.

The audit was prepared using a micro computer and has been recorded on one diskette. The diskette may be reviewed using IBM compatible equipment and LOTUS 1-2-3 software. There are no confidential working papers associated with this audit.

Please forward a complete copy of this audit report to:

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Thomas A. Geoffroy Post Office Box 960 Winter Haven, Florida 33882-0960

DNV/sp

Attachment

Commissioner Clark
Commissioner Deason
Commissioner Garcia
Commissioner Kiesling
Mary Andrews Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical
Legal Services
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Devlin/Causseaux/
File Folder)
Division of Electric and Gas (Dillmore)
Orlando District Office (Forbes)

Research and Regulatory Review (Harvey) Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AUDIT REPORT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

FIELD WORK COMPLETED NOVEMBER 21, 1997

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION, FLORIDA DIVISION WINTER HAVEN, FLORIDA POLK COUNTY

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY AUDIT

DOCKET NUMBER 970002-EG

AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 97-161-3-1

IAN J. FORBES

AUDIT MANAGER/DISTRICT AUDIT SUPERVISOR
ORLANDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		P	age
I.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY		
	AUDIT PURPOSE	٠.	. 1
	SCOPE LIMITATION		. 1
	DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE	٠.	. 1
	OPINION	٠.	. 1
п.	AUDIT SCOPE	••	. 1
ш.	EXHIBITS		
	1. TRUE-UP CALCULATION	٠.	. 3
	2 INTEREST PROVISION		. 4

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AUDIT PURPOSE: We have applied the procedures in Section II of this report to the appended Energy Conservation Program Costs, Schedules CT-3 (Exhibits 1 and II) filed by Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, Florida Division, in support of the Conservation Cost Recovery for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 1997. The last day of field work was November 21, 1997.

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit; accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted audit standards and produce audited financial statements for public use.

OPINION: Subject to the procedures described in Section II, Schedules CT-3 (Exhibits I and II) for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 1997, represent utility books and records that have been maintained in substantial compliance with Commission directives. The expressed opinions extend only to the scope of work described in Section II of this report.

II. AUDIT SCOPE

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit work described below. When used in this section of the report, COMPILED defines completed audit work as:

COMPILED: means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general ledger; visually scanned accounts for error or inconsistency; disclosed any unresolved error, irregularity, or inconsistency; and, except as otherwise noted, performed no other audit work. ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY REVENUES: Compiled Energy Conservation Revenues for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 1997. Recalculated conservation revenues for several months and agreed billing factors for all months to company billing register. Verified factors agreed to Commission orders.

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY EXPENSES: Compiled conservation expenses for each program. Tested and recalculated all payroll and benefit costs. Judgmentally tested a small sample of advertising expenses and incentive payments for proper program, classification, timing, and amount. Analyzed vehicle expenses to ensure consistency with prior periods. Tested 100 percent of common costs to ensure they were eligible for conservation cost recovery.

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY TRUE-UP: Recalculated company's exhibits for net true-up and interest provision. Verified use of the 30-day commercial paper rates as published in the Wall Street Journal.

OTHER: Reviewed company's Board of Directors' minutes for items impacting Energy Conservation Cost Recovery.

EXHIBIT, I

PMGE 3 OF 3			_	BHERDY CONSERVATION AGAISTNEAT CALCALATION OF THUS-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION FOR MORTHS OCTOBER 1888 THROLICH SEPTEMBER 1887	PANTON AGAUSTABOM CALCALATION OF TRUE-LIP AND BIT FOR MONTHS OCTOBER 1988 THROLOH SEPTEMBER 1987	MENT CALCULATE STORER 1988 THR	On Or Thus.up.	WD WTD/Est P1 CR 1987		Limited	Commission Liftilise Consumers Ducture Na. 170002-6/3 Ennial INA-1 Page 6 of 14	a Coperation	
OCHERVATION REVENUES	ь	Ŏ.	9	100	8	900	Ę	Take?	100	¥	970	ii.	TOTAL
1. NOS ALOIT PEES	•	0	0	0	o	۰	0	۰	٥	0		ø	٥
2 OTHER PROGRAM REVS	0	•	ø	0	0	9	•	a	٥	0	0		
3. CONSERV. ADJ REVS	(H-167.59)	(17,8% 49)	(72,398.89)	CR 804.52	01,042.20	(17,878.41)	(10, 108.60)	(17,281.89)	(13,388,37)	(13,085,40)	(12,527,35)	(13,571.99)	(210,402,50
4 TOTAL REVISALES	(14,488 mp	(17,819,44)	(23, 314, 60)	(28,404,82)	(22,842.28)	(17,878.41)	(14,108.60)	(17,201.00)	(13,308,37)	(13,080,48)	(12,527,39)	(13,521.59)	(210,402.50
4. PRIOR PERIOD TRUE-UP NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS PERIOD	CHR.T.	(DMK-17)	(7) (1)	CHRIT	(7,198)	CHW 17	(7,886.17)	CMM.17)	CHARD	CHRITI	(288.12)	(200.17)	14,394.pm
A CONSERVATION NEVS APPLICABLE TO THE PERSOD	(16,228,71)	(17,808.91)	(22,638.00)	(38,670.00)	(73,208.43)	(N.244.89)	(18,884.82)	(17,627.10)	(13,722.69)	(13,601.66)	(12,880,43)	(13,888.19)	CTS, 786 NO
7. CONSERVATION EURO (PRICH CT-3, PAGE 1)	25, 905.79	13,233,41	M,700.00	22,743.17	20,485.30	18,795.63	22,791.76	1,814.34	27,503.00	71,683.40	21,538.75	18,417.00	224/888.22
A. TRUE-UP THIS PERIOD	8,882.01	(4,662,30)	12,004.57	(A.167.52)	Q.743.13	80.168	4,236.94	1,105.45	13,771.11	7,671.74	436.12	2,538.80	40,592.63
8. BITTER, PRICH, THIS PERICO (FROM CT-3, PAGE 3)	131	16.76	37.54	11 00	48.00	44.81	08.36	77.40	110.01	162.57	818	8 222	1,942.19
10, TRUELLP & BITER, PROV BEGROOMS OF SICHTH	(4,388.43)	1,042.07	1,582,80	14,000.88	11,318.75	6,011.75	10,280.41	M.SEL 48	M,588.02	20,317.41	38,017.89	0 877 48	
11. PRIOR TRUBLUP COLLECTEO(REPUNDED)	11.00%	288.17	71,000	71,886	388.17	298.17	2008,17	208.17	1986.17	73,986,17	388.17	O M	
12 TOTAL NET TRUE-UP (SUM LINES 8+9+10+11)	SART OF	1,542,00	14,000.59	11,318.75	8,016,78	10,280.81	14,343,48	14,509 62	30,817.41	30,017.88	6,007.00	2000 00	90 945 39

EXHIBIT II

MOEDON CF3											Docker in \$7000-60 Enemt Brd-1 Page 7 of 14		
				28	CALCULATION OF TI POR MONTHS C	TUE ON AUDION	CALCULATION OF TILLELIP AND INTERESTS PRICHAGON TO POOR MONTHS. OLTOBER 1888 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 1887	M ABDN 1480					
NUTRIEST PROVISION	MCMTH 1 CH	MO 2	MOMPH 10.3	MONTH NO.4	MONTH NO. 8	MONTH NO 6	MO 7	MOSTIN NO 1	NO 9	MONTH NO 10	MO II	MORTH NO 12	101%
1. BECORDING TRUE-UP	(4,388.42)	10,080,0	1,582,80	14,000.50	11,318.75	8,018.78	10,200.81	N.943.48	N,568 E2	30,817 41	28,017.88	47,827 48	
2 ENCHART TRUE LIP BEFORE	5,000.79	1,000.04	H,013 PH	11,298.63	6, 572.79	10,278.00	28 CB0 H	18,498.13	26 708 80	28,000,12	6 KB 36	40,723.48	
3. TOTAL BEDINGS & ENCHAR TRUE-UP	1,483.34	1.49.7	15,000,74	28,316.02	20,202,53	18,254.79	23,194.73	31,036.80	47,738.51	57,572,03	80,644.35	38,540.55	
4. AVERDAGE TRUGLEP (LINE 3 TRAES SON)	THAFT	3,714.00	7,799.37	12,695.31	10 148 27	8 417 39	12,582,37	18,719.50	23,638,29	N 509 36	43,322.13	40,274.90	
S. BATER, RATE - 18T DAY OF REPORTING MONTH	0.0000	6.380%	8 430%	8.000%	0 400%	9,007	6.740%	Victory.	\$ 600%	8,620.0	8 500%	8 980%	
A. BITER RATE - 18T DAY OF BUBBECASSIF MONTH	4,3004	1.400%	A 967%.	A 450%	1,00%	4.740%	\$ 520%	1,000.1	1 00%	8.580%	\$ 500%	\$ 530%	
7. TOTAL (BLAS LINES S. 4)	ALCON.	W000 DV	11,400%	11.400%	10,000%	11.170%	11,300%	11,220%	11,220%	11,200%	11 140%	11 00/0%	
A ANG INTEREST PATE (LINE 7 THES BOW)	8.410%	6.618%	3.700%	8.700%	\$ 440%	4,000%	1,0004	1,010%	8 610%	8.600%	S STON	1 540%	
B. MOHTHLY AND BITENEST PATE	8.45Th	0.67%	0.07%	0.479%	0.457%	C. ACOM.	0.473%	0. oters.	0.488%	0.467%	0.454%	9,739 0	
NO. PATEMENT PROVISION CLINE 4 THATS LINE IN	10.01	\$18.70	NO 258	11.004	948.00	344.01	M 608	873.69	8110.51	1102.57	8201.08	87.72	\$1,042.93

STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK DIANE K. KIESLING JOE GARCIA



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

December 11, 1997

Mr. Stephen Thompson Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Post Office Box 690 Winter Haven, Florida 33882-0960

> Re: Docket No. 970003 - GU - Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation PGA Audit Report - Period Ended September 30, 1997 Audit Control # 97-161-3-1

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. Any company response filed with this office within ten (10) work days of the above date will be forwarded for consideration by the staff analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely.

Blanca S. Bayó

BSB/cls Enclosure

cc: Public Counsel Gatlin Law Firm